
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 21 January 2025 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 27th January, 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - R Smith, G Meadows, O Collins, T Ashby, A Bailey, 
S Simpson, J Aitman and D Temple (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2024. 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 11 - 17) 

 To receive and consider the report of the R.F.O concerning the financial position of items under the 
remit of this Committee in 2024/25 and the upcoming 2025/26 period. 
 

Communications 
 
6. Communications Report  (Pages 18 - 24) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communication & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

Community Engagement 
 
7. Community Engagement Report  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communication & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

8. Youth Council  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To note the draft minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2025 for information. 
 

9. Youth Services  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Street Furniture & Infrastructure 
 
10. Salt Bin Requests  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

11. Public Realm: Request to relocate the Buttercross Needle  (Pages 37 - 39) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 

Events 
 
12. Third Party Events   

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer.  
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

14. Parish Transport Meeting Minutes - 19 November 2024  (Pages 40 - 46) 

 To note the minutes of the Parish Transport Meeting held on 19 November 2024 for information. 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

15. Community Engagement Strategy - Draft   

 To receive and consider the Draft Community Engagement Strategy. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 18 November 2024 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor R Smith (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: G Meadows 

O Collins 
T Ashby 
A Bailey 
 

J Aitman 
D Temple 
S Simpson 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: One members of the public. 

Councillor Rachel Crouch 
 

 
SC634   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Due to the resignation of the former member for Central Ward who had previously sat as Chair, 
Members discussed whether a replacement Chair should be appointed for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor O Collins and seconded by Councillor J Aitman that no election for 
Chair should occur and that the Vice Chair should continue to Chair the remaining meetings of 
the municipal Year.  

 
A Vote was then called for. The proposal was carried, with voting as follows: 
 
In Favour    6 
Against   0 
Abstentions  1 
 
In response to a Members question, Officers confirmed that in the absence of the Vice Chair the 
Council Standing Orders would be followed with either the Mayor officiating if present, or the 
Committee appointing a Chair for those meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the position of Chair remains vacant for the remainder of the municipal year, with the 
Vice-Chair, Cllr R Smith acting as Chair until that time. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 18 November 2024 

 
2 

 
SC635   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

SC636   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor R Smith declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10 as she was a member of the 
church which provided the Detached Youth Service. 

 
During the discussion of Agenda Item 10, Councillor O Collins declared a personal interest due to 
APCAM being one of the nominated charities for his current term as Mayor. 

 
There were no other declarations from Members or Officers 
 

SC637   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 23 September 
2024 were received. 

 
SC528 – Officers advised that Witney Music Festival had only forwarded the requested financial 
statements within the past few days, therefore these would be presented to the Policy, 
Governance & Finance Committee on 25 November 2024. 

 
SC528 – The Chair encouraged Members to assist with the running of the Advent Fayre on 1 
December as only a few Councillors had committed their support to the event. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 23 September 2024 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

SC638   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public particip
[...]
mmunication 

Report) 
 

SC641   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer concerning the progress of current and proposed communication projects. 
 
Members were pleased to hear work assessing the Council’s website in order to ensure that it 
was compliant and followed the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines was underway 
 
The Committee discussed the paper-based communications that the council provided to 
residents. It was felt that an additional newsletter should be delivered to each household 
however, the existing £3,000 budget remain and therefore Officers should make the publication 
A5 in size and utilise QR codes so residents could obtain additional information on subjects. 
 
In consideration of the proposed new residents’ leaflet, it was felt by Members that this should 
be an electronic leaflet provided by estate agents or solicitors on completion of house purchases 
with a link to a page on the Council’s website. 
 
Members also asked that paper copies of the newsletter and residents’ leaflet be made available 
via the Councils administration office; these would be printed in house and therefore avoid any 
additional printing cost. 
 
The Committee considered the options for signage to direct visitors to the Lake & Country Park. 
Members understood the difficulties of the positioning of the signage. It was suggested that it 
could be placed close to the new café that was due to be built in the coming year. Members 
were keen to ensure that the material used meant that the signage was robust from vandalism 
attacks however, felt that wood should be a first choice with plastic, hopefully recycled, as a 
second choice. The Committee delegated to Officers to further explore options including having 
Witney Shed produce the signage however a purchased option may provide a more longer 
lasting option. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a budget of £3,000 be set for the printing and delivery of two A5 newsletters in 2025 

and, 
3. That, a new Witney information leaflet be produced and, 
4. That, a budget of £1,500 be set for the provision of signage for the Lake & Country Park to 

be met from the existing In Bloom underspend and, 
5. That, the purchase of signage be delegated to Officers. 
 

SC642   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer (C&CEO) concerning current and proposed Community activity.  

 
Members were pleased to see the multitude of activities  Officers were engaged in to promote 
and provide activity for the community. They received updates on Citizen of the Year, 50th 

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 18 November 2024 

 
5 

Anniversary events, support to Witney Town Band, proposals for In Bloom 2025 as well the 
engagement of Officers on behalf of the Council at a number of collaborative steering groups 
and forums. 

 
The Committee were updated on arrangements for the evening of the Christmas light switch on. 
The Youth Council would also be in attendance on the evening, potentially selling hot chocolate 
and promoting themselves to residents. Acceptances received to the Council’s invite to Young 
Carers and their families to make use of the Gallery Room were lower than hoped for and 
therefore the C&CEO would contact other local organisations to use some of the remaining 
space. 
 
Members discussed the proposal of blub planting in Underhaching Park, it was agreed by all that 
this proceed as it would provide colour and improve what was a neglected area in the heart of 
the town. 
 
The Committee also heard that the Community Engagement Strategy was currently being put 
together with an initial draft version to be presented at the January 2025 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s resident’s questionnaire and agreed questions should only 
relate to the services provided by Witney Town Council in order to obtain responses that can be 
acted upon. Also, as the Youth Council had reformed, then questions should be included that 
had been set by them. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the resident questionnaire should include three questions set by the Youth Council and 

that any further questions should relate directly to services provided by the Town Council 
and, 

3. That, bulb planting in Underhaching Park take place utilising funds from the In Bloom 
underspend and, 

4. That, additional support be provided to Witney Town Band by way of a summer concert 
programme and, 

5. That, In Bloom vouchers for 2025 remain at the same level as the current year - £50 for 
schools and £40 for community gardeners and, 

6. That, the minutes of the Witney Forum and Witney Community Insight Profile Steering 
Group be noted. 
 

(Councillor Collins left the meeting at 7.06pm rejoining at 7.10pm during the item on Youth 
Services) 

 
SC643   YOUTH SERVICES 

 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided details of youth 
service spending for 2024/25 and proposed amendments for 2025/26. 

 
Members had earlier reviewed the proposals in the report and had agreed to: 

 
 Continue the support of Home Start Oxford (£11,000) and The Station Detached Youth 

(£30,000) via the creation of new budget lines.  
 

Page 8



Stronger Communities - 18 November 2024 

 
6 

 That the Youth Services Grant fund should be reinstated with a budget of £40,000 and that 
mental health sessions to be provided by APCAM should be considered via that fund rather 
than a separate budget line be established. 

 

 Members had also agreed that the Youth Café provision could be provided by The Station as 
an extension of the detached Youth Service, subject to further discussion with them. 

 
The Committee reflected on the success of the VR Day which was run with grant support from 
the Town Hall Charity and had been well received, Members were in agreement that a similar 
event be run in 2025 and suggested that West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC) be contacted 
to see if they would like to run it as a joint event. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, WODC be approached in respect of the running of a joint VR-day styled event in 2025 

and, 
3. That, a Youth Services budget remain at £40,000, re-opening for grants and, 
4. That, further APCAM mental health drop-in sessions be considered via the Youth Services 

Budget and, 
5. That, new budget lines of £30,000 and £11,000 be established for The Station Detached 

Youth Project and Home Start Oxford respectively and, 
6. That, discussions take place with The Station  over the possibility of providing a Youth Café 

and , 
7. That, the above financial support be awarded under the  General Power of Competence. 
 

SC644   YOUTH COUNCIL 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk following the inaugural 
meeting of the newly formed Youth Council that afternoon. 

 
Ten of the Thirteen members had been in attendance and all Committee positions had been 
filled. The Council would now be working on a 12-month plan which would build on their 
positive ideas. 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for January 2025 and the Mayor indicated that he would try 
and attend. Following this it was agreed that an invite should be extended to the Youth Council 
to attend a meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update be noted. 
 

SC645   THIRD PARTY EVENTS 
 
Due to time constraints, it had not been possible for this report to be submitted for discussion at 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be presented to the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee on 25 November 
2024. 

Page 9



Stronger Communities - 18 November 2024 

 
7 

SC646   BLEED KIT REQUEST 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations Manager which outlined 

[...]
he content of the Community Engagement Strategy. 

2. Consider a Youth Council question for the annual survey. 

3. Consider inviting Citizen of the Year nominees to Community Thank you picnics. 

4. Consider using some of the balance of the unspent In Bloom budget if we do not enter an 

official entry this year to enliven Unterhaching Park. 

5. To note updates on the Witney Town Band Summer Concert programme, local film maker 

showcase, and VE/VJ Day anniversaries. 

6. To consider taking part in and engaging at the Witney Carnival. 

 

Page 28



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Witney Youth Council held At 4.15 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, 

Witney on Thursday 16th January 2025. 

 

Youth Councillors Present: 

Nine Youth Councillors (inc. Chair) 

 

Witney Town Council Mentors Present: 

 

Cllr J Aitman 

Cllr G Meadows 

Cllr R Smith (Witney Town Council Leader) 

Cllr O Collins (Mayor of Witney) 

 

Witney Town Council Officers’ Present: 

 

A Clapton – Deputy Town Clerk 

A Hathaway – Business Administration Apprentice 

P Inness – Communications & Community Engagement Officer 

 

Three others were present at the meeting. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr S Simpson and one Youth Council Member. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

The Youth Council were advised that if they knew anyone related to or had any involvement in any of 

the items being discussed at the meeting, they should say it at this point. 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Minutes 

Youth Councillors agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2024 were a correct 

record. 

 

4. Guest Participation 

Participants at the meeting spoke with the Youth Council. 

 

 Community First Oxfordshire – Discussion on living in Witney as a young person. 

 PC K Giles – Introduction to Witney Police and how to contact them. 
[...]
 

The next meeting of the Youth Council is due in March 2025. The date was agreed to be confirmed in 

a poll sent out after the meeting. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 17.45pm 

 

Page 32



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item:   Youth Services 

Meeting Date:  Monday, 27 January 2025 

Contact Officer:  Deputy Town Clerk 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on Youth Services being 

funded by the Town Council. 

Background 

Following approval of the 2025/26 Budget the following items will be progressed by officers 

in the coming weeks and months. 

Current Situation 
 

Youth Café 
Officers are in discussion with The Station concerning a café at the 1863 café bar during 
February half-term, Monday 17th -Thursday 20th February 5-8pm and are hopeful this will take 
place.  
 
This will be funded from an underspend in the 2024/25 grant award to The Station and will 
be a trial to see how well it is received by young people. 
 
Youth Services Grant 
The grant scheme will return in 2025/26 as agreed during the budgeting cycle. Officers will 
provide a report to the March meeting to confirm how the Council wishes to proceed with 
the application for and allocation of the £20k budget, along with updated criteria. 
 
School Holiday Mental Health Drop-in Sessions 
Officers will contact the provider and ask that a proposal is made which could be funded from 
the above grant scheme. 
 
The Station Detached Youth 
The Station have updated their website with a fresh and vibrant look www.thestation.life/  
They are hoping to work with the police regarding a further KICK event during the summer 
and will provide an end of year report to this Committee in March. 

Impact Assessments 

The Town Council has a duty to consider the effects of its decisions, functions and activities 

on equality, biodiversity, and crime & disorder. Consideration should also be given to effects 

on the environment, given the Council’s Climate Emergency d
[...]
s.  It would add cultural value to a recreational space, creating a multi-
purpose destination for all to use and enjoy.  

Financial implications 

The District Council has confirmed that all costs associated with the relocation of the 
Buttercross Needle, including transportation and installation, will be fully covered by them. 
 
However, it is important to note that the Needle is illuminated and requires an electrical 
supply. This means the ongoing running costs associated with its lighting will need to be borne 
by the Town Council.  Officers will seek a detailed assessment of these costs if the proposal is 
agreed in principle. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the report and 
 

1. Consider the request to accommodate the Buttercross Needle at Unterhaching Park; 
2. Agree in principle to accept the relocation, subject to further discussions on ongoing 

costs and any additional considerations. 
 

Page 39



Document is Restricted

Page 40

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Finance Report
	250127 SC (Actual YTD Month 8)

	6 Communications Report
	250127 Press Coverage 240110 to 241211
	250127 Press Coverage 250101 to 250111

	7 Community Engagement Report
	8 Youth Council
	9 Youth Services
	10 Salt Bin Requests
	11 Public Realm: Request to relocate the Buttercross Needle
	14 Parish Transport Meeting Minutes - 19 November 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 27 January 2025 

 
At 6.01 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
 Councillor R Smith (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: G Meadows 

O Collins 
T Ashby 
 

A Bailey 
J Aitman 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Cara Murray Administrative Support Assistant 

Communities & Planning 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

Councillor Abdul Mubin 
 

 
SC38   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Simpson. 
 
Councillors A Bailey & O Collins had advised they would be late as they were attending the 
Holocaust memorial service at St Marys Church. 
 

SC39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

SC40   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 18 November 2024 
were received. 

 
SC646 – The Town Clerk advised that a request had been forwarded to utilise Councillor 
Enright’s Oxfordshire County Council Priority Fund however she had not heard back and so 
would follow up with him. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee held on 18 November 2024 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the chair. 
. 
 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
2 

SC41   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

SC42   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
detailing income and expenditure for budgets which were the responsibility of the committee. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the management accounts of the Stronger Communities Committee for the period 

1 April to 30 November 2024 be approved. 
 

During the following Item: 
Councillor A Bailey arrived at 6:05pm 
Councillor A Mubin arrived at 6:07pm 
Councillor O Collins arrived at 6:09pm 

 
SC43   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer.  

 
Members were pleased to received updates on the improvements to the Council website pages 
and to hear that the issue regarding delivery of the annual newsletter to the Windrush estate 
had been resolved.  
 
The Committee were also pleased to hear of the proposed changes to the Annual Town Meeting 
which included the introduction of an annual report, it was felt this would allow for more time in 
the meeting for discussion and also time to be dedicated to interactive engagement with the 
attendees. 
 
Members had mixed opinions in relation to the use of Social Media platforms, it was agreed that 
the use of X would be scaled back and used only to advice of large stories or announcements, 
the account would be retained to ensure that the Council remained in control and to avoid any 
potential misuse by a third party. 
 
A Member raised the recent changes to the Meta’s (Facebook) Terms of Reference, specifically 
regarding those that involve the use of hate speech, they felt that they did not provide 
protection for the LGBTQ+ community. It was unanimously agreed that a report be prepared by 
Officers for the meeting of the Council on 17 February to consider the creation of a statement to 
be placed on the Council’s “About” page of the Facebook site in order to show the Council’s 
support for the LGBTQ+ community. 
 
Lastly, the Committee received a summary of the news stories for the 2024 year, it was noted 
that some stories or activity of the Council were missing, the Deputy Town Clerk advised that 
press releases were issued to the Witney Gazette however it was for the paper to choose what 
to publish; he further explained that the news section of the Council’s website could be 
expanded to provide an archive for the news of the Council. 
 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
3 

Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, X be used to publish important or stories of interest only and, 
3. That, a report be prepared by Officers for the Council Meeting on 17 February on Meta 

Terms of Reference & a proposed LGBTQ+ Statement. 
 

SC44   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer.  

 
Members were in agreement with the potential scaling back of the In Bloom entry in order to 
concentrate on the rejuvenation of the Lake & Country Park and Unterhaching park area. They 
were also supportive of extending the invitation to the community picnic events to nominees of 
the Citizen of the Year awards. 
 
The Committee was pleased to hear of the preparations for the VE Anniversary on 8 May 2025, 
Witney Carnival, which they were keen to be participate in again and finally the use of the Corn 
Exchange for the showing of the student film. 
 
Members acknowledged the thanks received from Witney Town Band following the offer to 
them to hold outdoor concerts over the summer. Members looked forward to hearing further 
when dates were announced. 
Members heard of the plans to introduce an orchard in Snipe Meadow and planting in 
Unterhaching park, which they believed with the use of volunteers would bring some life back 
after years of the park looking uncared for. The Committee was unanimous in agreement that 
the remaining In Bloom budget be directed for use for this community project. 
 
In light of the Youth Council being unable to arrive at a question to be added to the annual 
residents survey it was suggested that a question such as “What do you want to ask the Youth 
Council?” may be appropriate. It was delegated to Officers to decide on the best course of 
action. 
 
Additionally, it was raised that 9 March would be a Covid-19 day of reflection with it being the 5-
year anniversary of the pandemic, it was agreed that this be marked perhaps at the Covid 
Memorial on the Leys. 
 
It was agreed that the Community Engagement Strategy be reviewed later in the meeting due to 
its draft format following the exclusion of Press & Public. 
 
Finally, the Deputy Town Clerk advised he had been notified by the District Council that a draft 
Witney Community Insight report for Central ward had been completed; this would be shared 
with the Committee once it had been finalised. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the decision of a question to be added to the annual survey regarding young 

people be delegated to Officers and, 
3. That, invitations be extended to Citizen of Year nominees to a Community Picnic and, 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
4 

4. That, the balance of the In Bloom budget be used toward the planting at Unterhaching 
Park and, 

5. That, the Council take part in the Witney Carnival parade and host a stall and, 
6. That, the Covid day of reflection on 9 March be marked by the Council. 

 
SC45   YOUTH COUNCIL 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Youth Council on 16 January 2025. 

 
Members discussed how they could provide support to the Youth Council, it was felt that the use 
of shorter agendas would allow for greater focus on subjects. It was also noted that there were a 
number of third parties in attendance and whilst it was pleasing to see this support it was felt 
this should be reduced so as not to be overbearing. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that workshops had been arranged for the Officers of the Youth 
Council, and these would be commencing soon. Members also suggested that coaching could be 
given in the meetings by way of observation of the Councillors that act as mentors. 
A Member also suggested that the Youth Council be consulted on decisions of magnitude that 
were being made for the Town, such as large planning applications, the West Witney Sports & 
Social Club improvements and proposals for Windrush Pavillion in order to seek their opinions. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the minutes of the Youth Council meeting on 16 January 2025 be noted and, 
2. That, Officers consider how to implement the comments of the Committee. 

 
SC46   YOUTH SERVICES 

 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which provided an update on 
Youth Services being funded by the Town Council. 

 
Members heard of the use of the Corn Exchange café by The Station during the February half 
term, and were pleased this was able to be achieved from the existing grant provided by the 
Council. 
 
The Committee were also encouraged by the changes made to The Station’s website and 
welcomed their impending annual report due in March. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC47   SALT BIN REQUESTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Operations Manager and were unanimous in 
agreement of the proposal to site a salt bin at Swingburn Place. 

 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a salt bin be installed at Swingburn Place at a cost of £300 to the Council. 

 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
5 

SC48   PUBLIC REALM: REQUEST TO RELOCATE THE BUTTERCROSS NEEDLE 
 
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk/CEO outlining the proposal to re site the 
Buttercross Needle and for the Town Council to take on its ownership. 

 
Members considered the proposal however; it was clear there were mixed opinions about taking 
on the responsibility of the art installation. 
 
Members held concerns of the artwork being moved to Unterhaching Park, feeling this would 
not be appropriate and would disrupt the look of the park, particularly given the decision made 
earlier in the evening to rejuvenate the park area. 
 
It was understood that the proposal had also been forwarded to other potential custodians, one 
being the Witney & Abingdon College which members thought may have a more suitable 
location. However, it was clear Members did not wish to see the installation disappear if these 
other potential custodians declined the offer. 
 
It was therefore proposed that should the installation not be taken up by another custodian then 
the Town Council would take on ownership however, it would not be sited at Unterhaching Park. 
 
A Vote was then called for. The proposal was carried, with voting as follows: 
In Favour 4 
Against  3 
Abstentions  0 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Witney Town Council take on the ownership and consider a suitable location for 

the Buttercross Needle should an alternative custodian not be found. 
 

SC49   THIRD PARTY EVENTS 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer which provided an update on 
upcoming third-party events. 

 
Members discussed the provision of additional disability parking for third party event organisers. 
This parking would be situated on the grass surface therefore it was agreed that Officers 
consider any use on a case-by-case basis in order to be assured that the organiser has both a 
Risk Assessment and Traffic Movement Plan in place and that ground conditions allow any 
additional vehicle movements. 
 
The Committee also considered the request received from Witney Music Festival (WMF) to 
extend their use of The Leys by two additional days. It was the opinion of some members that 
the Council already provided significant financial support to WMF by way of the current £10,000 
grant and subsidised use of The Leys form Wednesday to the following Monday.  
 
Members however felt that as music events struggle to survive support should be given to the 
request. The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that there was scope within the existing partnership 
agreement with WMF to support the request. 
 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
6 

A Vote was called, the result being the agreement of two additional days subsidised hire of the 
Leys. 
For  6 
Against   1 
Abstention 0 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, additional disability parking at The Leys be considered subject to Officer 

agreement and following receipt of a Risk Assessment and Traffic Movement Plan from 
third party event organisers and, 

3. That, WMF be granted two additional days subsidised use of The Leys meaning they 
would be in residence from Tuesday to Tuesday at a subsidised cost of £854. 

 
SC50   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
Resolved:  

 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

SC51   PARISH TRANSPORT MEETING MINUTES - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Parish Transport Representatives Meeting held on 
19 November 2024. 

 
Members were advised of the positive feedback from the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee as 
to how well the Bus Users meeting held in the Corn Exchange was received in October 2024 
 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes be noted. 
 

Councillor D Temple left the meeting during the following item at 7:40pm 
 
 

SC52   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY - DRAFT 
 
The Committee received and considered the draft Community Engagement Strategy from the 
Communications & Community Engagement Officer which outlined how it would work to 
enhance the quality and effectiveness of its communications. 

 
Members were pleased to see the engagement already taking place amalgamated into one 
document and made suggestions for improvements which included, greater focus on young 
people, consulting with care homes to ensure they were communicated with and adding 
additional noticeboards in locations where people linger such as the skatepark and the new 
Coffee shed on the Leys. Additionally providing information so that other groups 
communications such as the Scouts Online Scout Manager system and school newsletters could 
be utilised. 



Stronger Communities - 27 January 2025 

 
7 

 
The Committee looked forward to seeing a fully drafted version when ready for consideration 
and adoption. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the draft version of the Community Engagement Strategy be noted. 
  
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.47 pm 

 
Chair 


